
COUNCIL – 25 APRIL 2019

QUESTIONS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL

1. Question submitted by Councillor Pugh to Cabinet Member for Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services (Councillor Lappin)

“What representations and complaints has the Cabinet member received about 
NSL’s enforcement of dog control regulations in Sefton’s parks?”

Response:

“As Cabinet Member I have received no representation(s) or complaint(s) about 
NSL’s enforcement of dog control regulations in Sefton’s parks and five other 
enquires relating to the Dog Control Public Space Protection Order itself.”

2. Question submitted by Councillor Bliss to the Leader of the Council 
(Councillor Maher)

“The press have recently given quite extensive coverage to the possibility of the 
Council signing a long term lease with a local company.
 
Whilst I understand negotiations are still taking place could the Leader of the 
Council assist a better understanding of the proposals by providing detailed answers 
to the following: -
 
1.  The registered name of the company involved including shareholders
 
2. The due diligence that has been carried out on the company by Sefton Council
 
3.  The anticipated length of time for the new lease.
 
4.  Details of the basis on which capital funding is to be provided for an extended 

amusement park and a new hotel in particular.
 
5.  The results of any approaches that have been made to specialist developers in 

the leisure and tourism context and any results that have been achieved
 
6.  The basis on which the creation of a thousand new jobs and a revenue input 

into the local economy of £25m as part of the plan has been assessed
 
7.  The extent to which these proposals have been factored in to ongoing work in 

respect of initiatives such as the Southport Pier, the Southport Townscape 
Heritage Project and the possibility of linkages between the Pleasureland area 
and funding available for the Future High Street Financial Support Initiative by 
the Government.

 
8.  The extent to which contact has already been made with the Liverpool City 

Region Mayor to input the proposals into any application for funding in respect 
of the £500m that has been allocated by the Government for economic 
development.

 



9.  The time fame envisaged for when the comprehensive plan incorporating all of 
the elements outlined in this question can be brought together in a coherent 
manner with particular reference to the identification of private sector outside 
financial investment.” 

Response:

“The Council has agreed a non-binding letter of intent with Norman Wallis to 
establish a new company, which will be co-owned, and will develop and implement a 
new vision for the Pleasureland site in Southport. This is a strategically important 
site in a critical sector for Southport and the borough of Sefton, and the Council will 
be able to support the delivery of this exciting opportunity to the benefit of all 
stakeholders and the borough.

This letter of intent is subject to further and final due diligence by all parties, to 
agreement of a business plan, to agreement of a shareholders’ agreement, and to 
Cabinet approval.
 
The nature of the shareholding, and of the lease, is confidential and commercially 
sensitive at this time, but Sefton Council will have a substantial minority stake in the 
new company.

The vision for the site is also commercially sensitive and confidential at this time, so 
detailed plans are not publicly available. However, this will include a range of 
attractions that reflect the unique offering of Southport and the borough, particularly 
the quality of customer experience that will differentiate our proposition for visitors. It 
will also include indoor attractions that will strengthen our year-round offering. 
Further details will be shared later in the year on this exciting vision and future for 
the site and the town.
 
Sefton Council has completed extensive due diligence already, including 
engagement of a sector-leading specialist firm, Vision XS, to evaluate the partner 
and this opportunity. Their detailed and objective assessment has identified the 
potential number of new job opportunities in the borough, as well as the forecasts for 
the wider economic impact of this opportunity. This due diligence included sector-
specific assessment of his capability, particularly in respect of process and culture 
relating to Health and Safety. Further and final due diligence will be undertaken by 
both parties before finalisation of the shareholders’ agreement and business plan.”

3. Question submitted by Councillor Sir Ron Watson to the Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Housing (Councillor Hardy)

1.  The latest edition of the LGA First Magazine indicates the extent of which 
Councils will retain an HRA are moving ahead with a programme of new social 
house building following the Government's decision to relax the cap.

 
2.  Along with many other Councils Sefton did not retain an HRA when stock 

transfer took place and whilst the relevant Minister has described this as a 
technicality in reply to a question last year the Cabinet Member indicated that 
before progress could be made this point needed to be clarified.

 



3. Would the Cabinet Member please advise what direct action she has taken on 
behalf of Sefton to obtain the assurances she indicated were required whilst at 
the same time advising what sites have been identified within the Borough as 
being suitable for new social housing development. 

Response:

“In relation to Questions 1 and 2, I refer Members to my response to your question 
posed at the Council meeting held on 28th February 2019.

In relation to Question 3, the Council’s Local Plan identifies sufficient land and sites 
to meet the Council’s assessed housing needs. The Local Plan also contains an 
Affordable Housing policy to ensure a proportion of all new homes are provided as 
affordable social housing in the borough. In addition to which, we work with a 
number of housing associations to help support them deliver new social housing on 
suitable sites that might be identified exclusively for social housing.

I can inform Members that over the past 12 months 8 different sites/schemes have 
been completed, which have delivered a total of 126 new affordable social homes. 
In addition, there are a further 340 more affordable homes currently being built, most 
of which will complete over the next year, many as a result of the Planning (Section 
106) Policy.’’

4. Question submitted by Councillor Jones to the Leader of the Council 
(Councillor Maher)

Many Councils have introduced an added opportunity for questions at Full Council 
Meetings and are allowing a further time period - usually 30 minutes - when 
questions can be asked by Elected Members on the night without need for prior 
notification.  The extension of local democracy to accommodate such an addition 
would be welcomed in Sefton and as such would the Leader of the Council confirm 
that he is in favour of such a move and make the necessary arrangements to 
change standing orders accordingly.

Response:

“No”

5. Question submitted by Councillor Sir Ron Watson to the Leader of the Council 
(Councillor Maher)

1.  There is a relatively new position in respect of amendments at the Full Council 
with a requirement that these be classified as being either "hostile" or "friendly".

 
2. Does the Leader of the Council agree that this is unnecessarily confrontational 

and that the vast majority of amendments are designed either to enhance the 
original, add additional points of relevance and sometimes to draw attention to 
anomalies in the original text of the amendment.

 
3. Most amendments again are difficult to categorise under the present criteria so 

would the Leader of the Council now agree that it would be more appropriate 
and more conducive to Sefton having a corporate approach where possible to 
drop the designation requirement.



Response:

“The introduction of a friendly amendment was approved by Council in July 2015.  
and the change to the Constitution is as follows:

71 Friendly Amendments - Where the mover of a substantive motion wishes to 
accept a ‘friendly amendment’ to that motion, they can do so and remain as a 
mover of the substantive motion. 

So, if an amendment is moved as a ‘friendly amendment’ and accepted as such, 
then the mover of the original motion retains the right of reply even though the 
motion has been amended.  As such, the amendment is designed to actually reduce 
confrontation.” 

6. Question submitted by Councillor Sir Ron Watson to the Leader of the Council 
(Councillor Maher)

At the last Full Council Meeting the Leader of the Council refused a request for there 
to be a public “Question and Answer” session built into the format for the “Southport 
Chat” Programme.
 
The Leader of the Council indicated that he considered that if Councillors thought 
this was appropriate they should make arrangements themselves to provide such a 
facility for the public.

Since then enquiries made have indicated that a number of questions arose from 
the view taken by the Leader of the Council and would he now provide the following 
answers to the points raised: -

1.  Could Elected Members use the Council Chamber at Southport Town Hall?

2.  Would they be expected to meet any costs?

3.  Who would provide the admin i.e. notices of the meeting?

4.   Would Council Officers be in attendance?

5.  Under admin would this include invitations to other organisations involved such 
as Police, voluntary sector, NHS and Fire and Rescue?

Response:

“The format of the question seems to indicate that the Councillor did not understand 
my response.  In my response I indicated that Members could certainly have a Q&A 
session between Council Members and members of the public.  

1. Whether this would be a suitable venue for the interaction between Members 
and their residents would seem to me to be questionable.

With respect to points 2, 3, 4 and 5 I don’t foresee any changes to current 
arrangements.”


